

College Station, TX

City Hall 1101 Texas Ave College Station, TX 77840

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-0339 Version: 1 Name: Presentation, possible action, and discussion

regarding an ordinance repealing and terminating the Medical District Tax Increment Reinvestment

Zone (TIRZ #18).

Type: Minutes Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 5/10/2018 In control: City Council Regular

On agenda: 5/24/2018 Final action:

Title: Presentation, possible action, and discussion regarding an ordinance repealing and terminating the

Medical District Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ #18).

Sponsors: Aubrey Nettles

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Ordinance to Dissolve TIRZ18

TIRZ18 MAP

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Presentation, possible action, and discussion regarding an ordinance repealing and terminating the Medical District Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ #18).

Agenda Caption: Presentation, possible action, and discussion regarding an ordinance repealing and terminating the Medical District Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ #18).

Recommendation(s): Staff recommends dissolution of the Medical District TIRZ #18.

Summary: At their strategic retreat on February 15, 2018, City Council gave direction to repeal and terminate Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone #18. This reinvestment zone was originally established by Ordinance #3467 on December 13, 2012. This was one of two TIRZ established in the Mediacal District corridor in 2012. This zone is fully developed and no additional infrastructure needs have been identified. TIRZ #19 will remain in place and significant development is anticipated in the next several years.

At Council's direction staff has prepared an ordinance which provides for the following:

	Repeals TIRZ #18
	Dissolves the Tax Increment Fund and reallocates the balance back to the City of College
	Station General Fund
П	Dissolves the TIRZ #18 Board of Directors

If approved, staff will notify the appropriate individuals and entities.

Budget & Financial Summary: Upon approval, the \$667,526.69 collected thus far in TIRZ #18 will be allocated back to the City's General Fund. No other entity had entered into a participation agreement with the City in TIRZ #18. Therefore all of the funds are from the City of College Station. These funds will be used for the new City Hall project.

File #: 18-0339, Version: 1

Attachments:

- Ordinance Repealing Ordinance #3467 Location Map 1) 2)

ORDINANCE	NO.					
	_	 _	-	-	-	-

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND TERMINATING REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER EIGHTEEN (18), A TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE FOR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE NO. 3467 DISSOLVING THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND TAX INCREMENT FUND FOR SUCH ZONE.

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2012, the City Council approved Ordinance No.3467 which created Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Number Eighteen (18) pursuant to CHAPTER 311 ET. SEQ., TEX. TAX CODE ANN;

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2012, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 3467 establishing a Board of Directors for the zone;

WHEREAS, Council has directed staff to move forward with dissolving Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Number Eighteen (18); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION: ..

- **PART 1:** The City Council hereby makes the following findings:
 - 1. No tax increment bonds have been issued for this zone.
 - 2. \$677.526.69 of tax increment has been collected thus far.
- PART 2: That the City hereby terminates Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Number Eighteen (18) as described in Ordinance No. 3467, and the ordinance creating said zone is hereby repealed and terminated and shall be null and void and have no further force and effect.
- **PART 3:** That the City hereby dissolves and terminates the Tax Increment Fund and the Board for the referred Zone.
- **PART 4:** That the entirety of the tax increment collected will be transferred to the City of College Station General Fund.

Ordinance No		Page 2
PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this	day of May, 2018.	
	APPROVED:	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Secretary		
APPROVED:		
City Attorney		

